Journal of Engineering Research Journal of Engineering Research
Volume 5 Issue 4 Article 4
2021
Experimental Investigation of the Performance and Exhaust Experimental Investigation of the Performance and Exhaust
Emissions of a Spark-Ignition Engine Operating with Different Emissions of a Spark-Ignition Engine Operating with Different
Proportional Blends of Gasoline and Water Ammonia Solution Proportional Blends of Gasoline and Water Ammonia Solution
Ismaiel mohamed youssef, Muhammad Fawzy Ezzat, Mohamed A. Mourad, Medhat Elkelawy,
Ismail M. Youssef

Bore x Stroke (mm) 70×54
Method of Cooling Forced Air Cooling
Model Designation Lincon-Ge3500(D)-Lc7000
Compression Ratio 8.5:1
Rated Output Power 2.5 kW at 3000 rpm
Fuel Delivery System Conventional Carburetor
Electric load board:
 The electric load board was used as a variable electric loads.
It consists of (2 columns * 5 rows) of lamps. The power of each
lamp is 500 watts. The electric current generated is consumed
through illuminating a number of lighting bulbs, as shown in ().
The load can be controlled by switching on or off each column.
2.2  Experimental apparatus and test procedure
The generator's produced electrical power was evaluated
using an electrical digital voltmeter and a digital A meter to
determine the engine load. Exhaust gases such as CO, CO2,
NOx, O2, and HC are quantified using a commercial gas
analyzer device, model "SDK-HPC500 via a sensor that is
placed in a designed sheet metal box right after the muffler to
avoid the existence of any residue of water vapor. demonstrates
the schematic of the investigated engine along with the
instrumentation devices.
displays the engine setup in the lab during engine loading.
During this investigation, various fuel samples were
investigated experimentally. Base gasoline (92 octanes) was
obtained from a local fuel station. A local chemicals supplier
provided the WAS with a purity of 25%. For the testing purpose,
gasoline has a lower heating value of 42.45 MJ/kg. WAS is
estimated to have a heating value of 2.69 MJ/kg. Gasoline has a
density of 700-765 Kg/m3, while ammonia solution has a
density of 910 Kg/m3. Five test combinations were prepared by
mixing base gasoline with WAS as described in Table 2. The
blended fuels were prepared immediately before the start of the
experiment to ensure that the fuel mixture is homogeneous.
2
Journal of Engineering Research, Vol. 5 [2021], Iss. 4, Art. 4
Vol. 5, No. 4 – 2021                                                       Journal of Engineering Research (ERJ)
40
TABLE 2 : Gasoline / Water Ammonia Solution Fuel Blends
Blends Gasoline % WAS% Identification
1 100 - Gasoline
2 95 5 WAS 5%
3 90 10 WAS 10%
4 85 15 WAS 15%
5 80 20 WAS 20%
6 75 25 WAS 25%
TABLE 3:  Uncertainties Of Test Set Up Measurements
Measurement Accuracy
BTE Max. 2.4%
BSFC Max. 2.4%
Calculated results Uncertainly
CO2 ±0.1%
CO ±0.1%
HC ±1 ppm
NOx ±1 ppm
The engine was started by hand cranking with a recoil starter